

No. 14-232

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

WESLEY W. HARRIS, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, ET AL.  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Arizona

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE ARIZONA INDEPENDENT  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION**

MARY R. O'GRADY  
JOSEPH ROTH  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue  
Suite 2100  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 640-9000

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1 East Washington Street  
Suite 2300  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 798-5400

October 26, 2015

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
EMILY L. CHAPUIS  
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF  
ALEX TREPP\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

*\*Admitted only in NY, not  
admitted in DC. Practicing under  
the supervision of the partnership  
of Jenner & Block LLP.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission. ....	3
II. The 2010 Redistricting Cycle.....	5
A. Compliance With Section 5 Of The Voting Rights Act. ....	8
B. Pursuit Of Traditional Districting Criteria.....	15
C. Lack Of Partisan Bias.....	19
III. Procedural History.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23

ARGUMENT.....	28
I. The Population Deviations At Issue Fall Well Within Those The Court Has Held Are Generally Permissible And Do Not Require Justification Under The Equal Protection Clause. ....	28
A. This Court Has Never Held That A State Must Justify Population Deviations Of Less Than 10% In A State Legislative Redistricting Plan. ....	29
B. This Court’s Summary Affirmance In <i>Larios v. Cox</i> Did Not Change The Law That The Deviations At Issue Here Do Not Require Justification. ....	34
II. Even Assuming That Justification Was Required, The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Population Deviations Were Justified.....	37
A. The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Reason For The Minor Deviations Was The Commission’s Desire To Achieve Preclearance And Adhere To Traditional Districting Criteria. ....	38

B.	A Desire To Achieve Preclearance And Comply With Section 5 Is A Legitimate State Interest Incident To The Effectuation Of A Rational State Policy.....	41
1.	The Desire To Achieve Section 5 Preclearance Is A Sufficient Interest To Justify Minor Population Variations.....	41
2.	The Contrary Arguments of Appellants And The Secretary Fail. ....	44
C.	<i>Shelby County</i> Does Not Call For The Invalidation Of All Redistricting Plans Drawn To Comply With Section 5. ....	51
III.	Appellants Ask This Court To Create A New Constitutional Rule Removing Politics From Redistricting. ....	54
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Minor Deviations At Issue Were Not Motivated By Partisanship.....	55

B. Appellants Ask This Court To Create A New Rule Under Which Any Redistricting Plan With Any Minor Deviation Can Be Challenged On The Ground That It Is Motivated By Partisanship.....	58
CONCLUSION .....	63
ADDENDUM .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	43
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26, 38, 40
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	53
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009).....	4-5
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	8
<i>Bird v. Sumter County Board of Education</i> , No. 1:12-CV-76 WLS, 2013 WL 5797653 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 28, 2013).....	54
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	26, 31, 34, 42, 47
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	43
<i>Cecere v. County of Nassau</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	33, 34
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	35



<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	2, 24, 30, 33, 34, 44
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	38
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	59, 60, 61
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	60
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	50
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 675 (M.D. La. 2013).....	54
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	52
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	60
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	53
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	30, 38
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	25, 34, 35, 36
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	25, 26, 32, 36, 43, 52
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	30, 32, 42, 46, 48
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	25, 35
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994) .....	33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	32, 46

<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002).....	9, 43-44
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	52
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	43, 45
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	38, 41
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	33
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	22, 27, 53
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012).....	30, 48, 61
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	40
<i>Texas Department of Housing v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	57
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	57, 59
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	31
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	31, 33
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	40

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1253 ..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 10303(a)(1)(E) ..... 44

52 U.S.C. § 10304(a)..... 8

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(1) ..... 4

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(5) ..... 4

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(6) ..... 4

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(12) ..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14) ..... 4

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(A) ..... 4, 43

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(B)..... 4, 15, 47

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(C)..... 4, 15

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(D) ..... 4, 15

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(E) ..... 4, 15

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)(F)..... 4, 15

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(15) ..... 5

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(16) ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arizona Independent Redistricting  
Commission, <http://azredistricting.org/> (last  
visited Oct. 21, 2015)..... 7, 8

Arizona Secretary of State, State of Arizona  
Official Canvass (Dec. 1, 2014),  
[http://apps.azsos.gov/election/2012/General/  
Canvass2012GE.pdf](http://apps.azsos.gov/election/2012/General/Canvass2012GE.pdf)..... 20

Arizona Secretary of State, State of Arizona  
Official Canvass (Dec. 1, 2014),  
[http://apps.azsos.gov/election/2014/General/  
Canvass2014GE.pdf](http://apps.azsos.gov/election/2014/General/Canvass2014GE.pdf)..... 21

Department of Justice Guidance Concerning  
Redistricting Under Section 5 of the  
Voting Rights Act; Notice, 76 Fed. Reg.  
7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 46, 47

National Conference of State Legislatures,  
2010 NCSL Congressional and State  
Legislative Redistricting Deviation Table,  
[http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/  
2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx) . 18, 61

News Release, Arizona Independent  
Redistricting Commission, Public Had  
Strong Influence on Redistricting (Feb. 3,  
2012), [http://azredistricting.org/News-  
Releases/docs/020312.pdf](http://azredistricting.org/News-Releases/docs/020312.pdf)..... 7

United States Census Bureau, 2010 Census:  
Compare Counties For Population,  
Housing Units, Area, and Density,  
[http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pa  
ges/index.xhtml](http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml) (last visited Oct. 21, 2015)  
(search Arizona in Community Facts  
search bar) ..... 6

United States Census Bureau, Census 2000:  
General Demographic Characteristics, with  
United States Census Bureau, 2010 Census  
General Population and Housing  
characteristics, <http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml> (last visited Oct. 21, 2015) (search Arizona in Community Facts search bar)..... 6
